CoR ratio at ~55bps in part by leveraging overlays

Growth in EPS: up 6/8%¹

Material capital generation and CET1 in 15.5%-16% range²

Growth in shareholders’ remuneration: cash payout ratio @70%3 + share buyback4

1) Assuming macro scenario disclosed in Annex. Including the cancellation of approx. 80% of the shares to be acquired as part of
the €385m buyback to be implemented in FY 24-25

2) Including 70% dividend payout and before SBB to be progressively evaluated
3) With interim dividend to be paid in May 2025
4) Approved by ECB and AGM 2024 by €385m, starting on 12 Nov, 2024

FY25 GUIDANCE1

Stronger industrial footprint
feeding high &

sustainable growth

Superior
capital creation

High distribution
with low execution risk

improved

improved

Executive summary  Section 1

Agenda

Section 1.   Executive summary

Section 2.   3M/1Q25 Group results

Section 3.   3M/1Q25 Divisional results

Section 4.   Closing remarks

Annexes

1. Macro scenario

2. Divisional tables

10

52.0

SELECTIVE AND VALUE-DRIVEN ASSET GROWTH…

3M/1Q25 - Group results Section 2

among the highest quarterly NNM and

growth in the sector1TFAs up >€100bn (up16% YoY, 4% QoQ)…

27.6 27.9 28.2

61.6 71.5 75.0

Sept23 June24 Sept24

Deposits AUM/AUA

89.1

+16% YoY, or plus €14bn

103.2

(3M NNM Jul24-Sept24, €bn)(Group TFAs, €bn)

+5%

+1%

Loan book: up in CF, subdued/selective in CIB/WM  RWA optimization ongoing

18.3 19.0 18.4

16.6 16.9 16.9

14.5 15.2 15.3

Sept23 June24 Sept24

CIB WM CF Other

51.1

+1%

-3%

(Loan book, €bn) (RWAs, €bn)

99.4

+4% QoQ, or plus ~€4bn

52.4

+2% YoY

-1% QoQ

flat

0.4 0.6
1.3

1.4 1.2

1.1

(0.6)

1.5 0.2

1Q24 4Q24 1Q25

AUM AUA Deposits

1.2

50.3
47.6 47.4

Sept23 June24 Sept24

-6% YoY, ~€3bn reduction

-1% QoQ

3.3

2.6 €2.6bn (10% TFA)

€1.1bn (4% TFA)

1) Source: company press releases and Assoreti. Including NNM from AUM, AUA and deposits. Growth calculated as NNM/TFAs,
annualized

€2.8bn (3% TFA)

€2.5bn (10% TFA)

€1.9bn (6% TFA)

€1.5bn (5% TFA)

11

218 228

1Q24 1Q25

WM revenues (3M, €m)

864 86511
42

24 (28)
(48)

3M Sept23 WM CIB CF INS HF & other 3M Sept24

GENERATING MORE DIVERSIFIED AND FEE-DRIVEN REVENUES

Group revenues by division (YoY, 3M, €m)

1Q25 revenues flat YoY at €865m with lower INS offset by growth in businesses

3M revenues up YoY in WM (+5%) CIB (+30%) and CF (+8%), and still lower than
FY24 average due to seasonal factors (summer quarter)

WM: up 5% YoY, with fees up 15% driven by AUM/AUA growth

CIB: up 30% YoY, benefiting from rebound in IB and AP consolidation

CF: up 8% YoY, with solid trend of NII (up 8% YoY) on the back of solid new loans

INS: contribution normalized, due to AG’s lower non-operating results (capital

[…]

with 26 sustainable transactions for a total
issued amount of €16.4bn since January
2024

1) The Group has no/immaterial exposure/emissions connected to Coal mining, Agriculture and  Real Estate.
2) % of ESG qualified funds (SFDR Articles 8&9 funds) out of total funds (OICT&ETF) in WM clients’ portfolio

3M/1Q25 - Group results   Section 2

SOCIAL
2024 PRB Report and CSR initiatives

Publication of UNEPFI - Principles for
Responsible Banking 2024 Report
showing efforts aimed at driving
impactful changes in the Financial
Wealth and Inclusion domain:

SMART targets and action plan
defined and monitored

Financial learning initiatives
ongoing and being launched for
employees, clients and the
community

Renewal of the partnership with the
Cometa Foundation to support the
new project “Tessiamo il futuro”
(Weaving the Future): innovation and
sustainability in the textile sector”,
with the objective of providing
training for young people to enable
them to find work in the textile
production chain

Agenda

Section 1.   Executive summary

Section 2.   3M/1Q25 Group results

Section 3.   3M/1Q25 Divisional results

Section 4.   Closing remarks

Annexes

1. Macro scenario

2. Divisional tables

23

351 330

 Sept23 Sept24

Revenues (€m, 3M) GOP risk adj. (€m, 3M) Net profit (€m, 3M) RoRWA & ROTE (%)

Mediobanca

Group
864 865

 Sept23 Sept24

460 428

 Sept23 Sept24

flat

-7%

Consumer Finance

(CF) 286 310

 Sept23  Sept24

143 152

 Sept23  Sept24

97 102

 Sept23 Sept24

+8%

+6%
+5%

Wealth

Management

(WM)
218 228

 Sept23 Sept24

72 76

 Sept23 Sept24

50 53

 Sept23  Sept24

+5%
+7% +6%

Insurance

(INS)
143 115

 Sept23 Sept24

142 114

 Sept23 Sept24

137 121

 Sept23  Sept24

-20% -20%
-11%

-6%

Corporate &

Investment Banking

(CIB)
142 183

 Sept23 Sept24

72 91

 Sept23 Sept24

48 57

 Sept23 Sept24

+30%

3M/1Q25 Divisional results  Section 3

+19%

2.7% 2.8%

 Sept23 Sept24

3.5%
3.6%

 Sept23 Sept24

4.2%
3.2%

 Sept23 Sept24

1.0%
1.5%

 Sept23  Sept24

GROUP RORWA AT 2.7%

2.8% 2.7%

14.3% 13.0%

3.0%

5.0%

7.0%

9.0%

11.0%

13.0%

15.0%

17.0%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

 Sept23 Sept24

+27%

ROTE

RoRWA

24

WM: “ONE BRAND–ONE CULTURE” STRATEGIC PATH IN 1Q25

WM BP23-26 strategic path:

➢ Main growth option and priority

for MB Group

➢ Scaling up and further

repositioning as a leader in the

Italian market

➢ Leveraging the One Brand

approach and successful PIB

model

3M/1Q25 KPIs:

➢ TFAs: €103bn, up €14bn YoY

➢ NNM: €2.6bn

➢ Revenues: ~€230m, up 5% YoY

➢ Net profit: >€50m, up 6% YoY

➢ RoRWA up to 3.6%

MBWM: “ONE FRANCHISE” approach leveraging the Mediobanca brand

[…]

Section 4.   Closing remarks

Annexes

1. Macro scenario

2. Divisional tables

45

Scenario BP23-26 Oct24 Scenario

20231 2024 2025 2026 20241 2025 2026 2027

IT GDP (y/y) 0.7% 1.3% 1.2% 1.3% 0.8% 0.9% 0.9% 0.7%

EA GDP (y/y) 0.5% 1.8% 2.3% 2.2% 0.8% 1.1% 1.5% 1.5%

IT Inflation (y/y) 6.9% 3.5% 2.7% 2.1% 1.1% 1.8% 1.9% 1.8%

IT Core Infl. (y/y) 4.0% 2.7% 2.1% 2.0% 2.3% 1.9% 1.9% 1.9%

IT Unemp. Rate 8.5% 8.4% 8.2% 8.1% 6.9% 7.4% 7.4% 7.8%

Euribor 3M 2.1% 3.8% 2.9% 2.3% 3.9% 2.9% 2.3% 2.3%

IT 10Y yield 4.3% 4.9% 4.7% 4.7% 3.9% 3.9% 4.2% 4.6%

BTP-Bund spread 210bp 208bp 202bp 200bp 138bp 156bp 160bp 160bp

Monetary policy/interest rates

The ECB's rate path proceeds in line with BP23-26
scenario

Bund yields will remain stable until mid-2025 and
then start rising again to stabilize at higher levels

BTP-Bund spread will widen in 2025 then remain in
at [145; 160]bp range over the forecast horizon

In the FY25 time horizon (July24 – June25) short-

term interest rates are expected (on average) to
decrease by approx. 100bps to 2.9%

(1) GDP and CPI are annual % change; Unemployment rate is the yearly average; IT 10Y yield and BTP-Bund spread are the 2Q daily average in

each year; Euribor 3M is the previous four quarters’ average as of 2Q; Scenario BP23-26: 2026 growth and inflation are 2026h1/2025h1; 2026

Unemp. is 1Q and 2Q average

MACRO SCENARIO AHEAD

Macro scenario Annex

3.75
3.00

2.25

4.00

3.00
2.25 2.25

-1.0

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

2020

Q4

2021

Q3

2022

Q2

2023

Q1

2023

Q4

2024

Q3

2025

Q2

2026

Q1

2026

Q4

2027

Q3

BP23-26 Scenario

October 24

Scenario

46

MEDIOBANCA GROUP P&L

1) YoY= Sept24/Sept23;QoQ=Sept24/June24

€m
1Q25

Sept24

4Q24

June24

3Q24

Mar24

2Q24

Dec23

1Q24

Sept23

D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Total income 865 979 898 867 864 -12% -

Net interest income 485 492 496 501 496 -2% -2%

Fee income 231 279 238 242 180 -17% +29%

Net treasury income 39 39 40 46 48 +2% -17%

Equity accounted co. 109 168 123 78 141 -35% -22%

Total costs (369) (418) (389) (392) (344) -12% 7%

Labour costs (200) (218) (205) (203) (180) -8% +11%

Administrative expenses (169) (201) (184) (189) (164) -16% +3%

Loan loss provisions (67) (56) (63) (73) (60) +19% +12%

Operating profit 428 504 446 403 460 -15% -7%

Impairments, disposals 12 (1) 10 6 (0)

Non recurring (SRF/DGS contribution) (2) (64) (1) (25) 0

PBT 438 439 455 383 459 - -5%

Income taxes & min. (108) (111) (121) (123) (108) -3% -

Net result 330 327 335 260 351 +1% -6%

Cost/income ratio (%) 43 43 43 45 40 - +3pp

Cost of risk (bps) 51 43 48 57 46 +8bps +5bps

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

47

MEDIOBANCA GROUP A&L

1) YoY=Sept24/Sept23; QoQ=Sept24/Juner24

€bn Sept24 June24 Sept23
D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Funding 62.1 63.7 60.2 -2% +3%

Bonds 27.4 27.6 23.1 -1% +19%

Direct WM deposits 28.2 27.9 27.6 +1% +2%

ECB 0.0 1.3 4.6 n.m. n.m.

Others 6.5 6.8 4.9 -5% +33%

Loans to customers 52.0 52.4 51.1 -1% +2%

CIB 18.4 19.0 18.3 -3% -

Wholesale 16.4 16.0 15.9 +2% +4%

Specialty Finance 2.0 3.0 2.5 -33% -20%

CF 15.3 15.2 14.5 +1% +6%

WM 16.9 16.9 16.6 - +2%

Mortgage 12.6 12.6 12.3 - +2%

Private banking 4.3 4.3 4.3 +1% +1%

HF 1.4 1.4 1.6 -4% -15%

Treasury and securities at FV 17.8 18.7 17.4 -5% +3%

RWAs 47.4 47.6 50.3 -1% -6%

Loans/Funding ratio 84% 82% 85% +2pp -1pp

CET1 ratio (%) 15.4% 15.2% 15.5%

TC ratio (%) 17.9% 17.7% 17.6%

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

48

WEALTH MANAGEMENT RESULTS

1) YoY= Sept24/Sept23;QoQ=Sept24/June24

€m
1Q25

Sept24

4Q24

June24

3Q24

Mar24

2Q24

Dec23

1Q24

Sept23

D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Total income 228 234 232 240 218 -2% +5%

Net interest income 102 105 107 106 107 -3% -5%

Fee income 124 126 123 132 108 -1% +15%

Net treasury income 2 2 3 2 2 -9% -9%

Total costs (151) (157) (155) (159) (143) -4% +6%

Loan provisions (1) 1 (2) (3) (3) n.m. -73%

GOP risk adj. 76 78 75 78 72 -2% 7%

Other (1) (0) 0 (2) (1)

Income taxes & min. (23) (22) (22) (26) (21) +2% +6%

Net result 53 55 53 50 50 -4% +6%

Cost/income ratio (%) 66 67 67 66 66 -1pp -

LLPs/Ls (bps) 2 (3) 5 8 7 +5bps -5bps

Loans (€bn) 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.9 16.6 - +2%

TFA (€bn) 103.2 99.4 96.5 93.6 89.1 +4% +16%

of which AUM/AUA (€bn) 75.0 71.5 70.1 65.9 61.6 +5% +22%

of which deposits (€bn) 28.2 27.9 26.4 27.7 27.6 +1% +2%

NNM (€bn) 2.6 3.3 1.3 2.5 1.2 -22% +2x

of which AUM/AUA (€bn) 2.3 1.8 2.6 2.4 1.8 +29% +29%

of which deposits (€bn) 0.2 1.5 (1.3) 0.1 (0.6) -84% n.m.

RWA (€bn) 6.1 6.1 5.8 5.9 5.8 +1% +5%

RoRWA 3.6 3.7 3.7 3.8 3.5 -10bps +10bps

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

49

CIB RESULTS

1) YoY= Sept24/Sept23;QoQ=Sept24/June24

€m
1Q25

Sept24

4Q24

June24

3Q24

Mar24

2Q24

Dec23

1Q24

Sept23

D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Total income 183 227 194 201 142 -19% +30%

Net interest income 72 74 80 78 75 -3% -5%

Fee income 84 136 91 86 48 -38% +75%

Net treasury income 28 17 22 37 19 +63% +50%

Total costs (94) (113) (95) (96) (76) -17% +24%

Loan loss provisions 1 8 2 (5) 6 -85% -78%

GOP risk adjusted 91 121 101 100 72 -25% +27%

Other (1) (4) 0 (2) 0

Income taxes & min. (33) (43) (40) (37) (24) -23% +37%

Net result 57 74 61 61 48 -24% +19%

Cost/income ratio (%) 51 50 49 48 53 +1pp -2pp

LLPs/Ls (bps) (3) (17) (5) 11 (12) +14bps +9bps

Loans (€bn) 18.4 19.0 18.7 18.9 18.3 -3% -

RWAs (€bn) 14.2 14.9 16.3 16.0 17.3 -4% -18%

RoRWA (%) 1.5 1.9 1.5 1.4 1.0 -40bps +50bps

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

50

CONSUMER FINANCE RESULTS

1) YoY= Sept24/Sept23;QoQ=Sept24/June24

€m
1Q25

Sept24

4Q24

June24

3Q24

Mar24

2Q24

Dec23

1Q24

Sept23

D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Total income 310 301 305 298 286 +3% +8%

Net interest income 275 266 266 259 254 +4% +8%

Fee income 35 35 39 38 33 -1% +7%

Total costs (90) (98) (97) (92) (83) -8% +9%

Loan provisions (68) (66) (63) (61) (60) +4% +13%

GOP risk adjusted 152 137 145 145 143 +11% +6%

Income taxes (50) (46) (48) (47) (47) +9% +7%

Net result 102 91 98 97 97 +12% +5%

Cost/income ratio (%) 29 33 32 31 29 -4pp -

LLPs/Ls (bps) 178 174 169 168 165 +4bps +13bps

New loans (€bn) 2.1 2.2 2.2 2.0 1.9 -6% +12%

Loans (€bn) 15.3 15.2 15.0 14.7 14.5 +1% +6%

RWAs (€bn) 14.3 14.5 14.7 14.5 14.4 -1% -1%

RoRWA (%) 2.8 2.5 2.7 2.7 2.7 +30bps +10bps

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

51

INSURANCE RESULTS

1) YoY= Sept24/Sept23;QoQ=Sept24/June24

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

€m
1Q25

Sept24

4Q24

June24

3Q24

Mar24

2Q24

Dec23

1Q24

Sept23

D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Total income 115 181 126 80 143 -36% -20%

Impairments 12 0 11 10 (1)

Net result 121 169 130 86 137 -28% -11%

Book value (€bn) 4.8 4.6 4.7 4.4 4.3 +4% +10%

Ass. Generali (13%) 3.9 3.7 3.8 3.6 3.5 +4% +9%

Other investments 0.9 0.9 0.9 0.8 0.8 +1% +16%

Market value (€bn) 6.2 5.6 5.7 4.7 4.7 +10% +31%

Ass. Generali 5.3 4.8 4.8 3.9 4.0 +11% +34%

RWA (€bn) 8.1 8.1 8.1 8.4 8.5 +1% -4%

RoRWA (%) 3.2 5.1 3.6 2.3 4.2 -190bps -100bps

52

HOLDING FUNCTIONS RESULTS

1) YoY= Sept24/Sept23;QoQ=Sept24/June24
2) Including €0.2bn of Revalea loans (purchased NPL) sold to Banca Ifis on 31st Oct 2023

3M results as at September 2024  Annex

€m
1Q25

Sept24

4Q24

June24

3Q24

Mar24

2Q24

Dec23

1Q24

Sept23

D

QoQ1
D

YoY1

Total income 33 44 46 55 80 -24% -59%

Net interest income 28 39 36 51 53 -29% -48%

Net treasury income 2 6 10 2 21 -60% -89%

Fee income 3 (1) (0) 2 6 n.m. -47%

Total costs (38) (53) (45) (47) (46) -29% -19%

Loan provisions 0 0 (0) (3) (3) +50% n.m.

GOP risk adj. (5) (9) 0 4 31 -52% n.m.